

To be argued by Paul J. Angioletti

09-0648-cr

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :

Appellee, :

-against- : Docket No. 09-0648-cr

JUSTIN K. DORVEE, :

Defendant-Appellant. :

-----X

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

APPENDIX FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JUSTIN K. DORVEE

PAUL J. ANGIOLETTI
38 Forest Road
Staten Island, New York 10304
(718) 351-5244
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant JUSTIN K. DORVEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUBJECT MATTER AND JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Introduction	3
The Plea Agreement.....	4
The Guilty Plea.....	8
The Presentence Report.....	10
Defense Sentencing Submission.....	11
Government Defense Sentencing Submission.....	13
Sentencing.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

Page

POINT I

THE DISTRICT COURT MISTAKENLY BELIEVED THAT THE 240-MONTH STATUTORY MAXIMUM SENTENCE IT IMPOSED WAS A BELOW-GUIDELINES SENTENCE; IT ERRED IN IMPOSING SEVERAL §2G2.2 ENHANCEMENTS..... 26

A. Because the Statutory Maximum Was Less than the Minimum of the Guidelines Range, The Statutory Maximum Became the Guidelines Sentence..... 26

B. The District Court Erred in Imposing Several § 2G2.2 Enhancements..... 29

POINT II

THE ENHANCEMENT UNDER U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2 (b) (7) WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE IT WAS CREATED THROUGH A GUIDELINES AMENDMENT PROCESS THAT VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS..... 32

POINT III

THE 240-MONTH STATUTORY MAXIMUM SENTENCE IMPOSED ON THIS FIRST OFFENDER WAS SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE BECAUSE IT GAVE IMPROPER WEIGHT TO A NUMBER OF FACTORS..... 40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>A. The History and Characteristics of Justin Dorvee....</i>	40
<i>B. Why the 240-Month Sentence is Substantively Unreasonable.....</i>	42
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1-A
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION	1-B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<hr/> <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Bowsher v. Synar</u> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	32
<u>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</u> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	39
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 128 U.S. 586 (2007).....	28,39
<u>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</u> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	39
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	28
<u>Kimbrough v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 558 (2007).....	53,57
<u>Koon v. United States</u> , 518 U.S. 81(1996).....	57
<u>Morrison v. Olson</u> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	32
<u>Pasha v. Gonzalez</u> , 433 F.3d 530 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	38
<u>Stinson v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	33,39
<u>United States v. Allen</u> , 488 F.3d 1244 (10 th Cir. 2007).....	44
<u>United States v. Berry</u> , 553 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2009).....	44
<u>United States v. Biermann</u> , 599 F.Supp.2d 1087 (N.D. Iowa 2009).....	57
<u>United States v. Boudreau</u> , 250 F.3d 279 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	30
<u>United States v. Cavera</u> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. Confredo</u> , 528 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....	28
<u>United States v. Cortes-Claudio</u> , 312 F.3d 17(1 st Cir. 2002).....	28
<u>United States v. Delmarle</u> , 99 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23,31
<u>United States v. Detwiler</u> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D.Or. 2004)....	35,38,53
<u>United States v. Fowler</u> , 216 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2000).....	31
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<u>United States v. Gill</u> , 348 F.3d 147 (6 th Cir. 2002).....	30
<u>United States v. Goff</u> , 501 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2007).....	47
<u>United States v. Goldberg</u> , 2008 Dist. 35723 LEXIS (E.D. Ill. April 30, 2008).....	52
<u>United States v. Gore</u> , 154 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998).....	28
<u>United States v. Grober</u> , 595 F.Supp.2d 382 (D.N.J. 2008).....	41,50,57
<u>United States v. Groenendal</u> , 557 F.3d 419 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	31
<u>United States v. Guevara</u> , 277 F.3d 111(2d Cir. 2001).....	28,29
<u>United States v. Hanson</u> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	56,57
<u>United States v. Ireys</u> , 563 F.3d 1223 (11 th Cir. 2009).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 588 F.Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Iowa (2008)).....	37,54,57
<u>United States v. Kiderlen</u> , 569 F.3d 358 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	56
<u>United States v. LaBonte</u> , 520 U.S. 751(1997).....	33
<u>United States v. Mistretta</u> , 488 U.S. 361(1989).....	23,24,32,33, 34,35,38
<u>United States v. Olhovsky</u> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS. 7895 (3d Cir. April 16, 2009), <u>amended</u> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 9107 (3d Cir. April 24, 2009).....	24,45,47,49, 50
<u>United States v. Perrone</u> , 936 F.2d 1403 (2d Cir. 1991).....	44
<u>United States v. Phinney</u> , 599 F.Supp. 103 (E.D. Wisc. 2009).....	24,45,57
<u>United States v. Rattoballi</u> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	43
<u>United States v. Rausch</u> , 570 F.Supp.2d 1295 (D.C. Colo. 2008).....	25,51,52,57
<u>United States v. Santopietro</u> , 996 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1993).....	27,28
<u>United States v. Selioutsky</u> , 409 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28
<u>United States v. Shaw</u> , 313 F.3d 319 (4 th Cir. 2002).....	22,27
<u>United States v. Shipley</u> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 739 (S.D. Iowa 2008).....	53,54,57
<u>United States v. Shonubi</u> , 998 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1993).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. Sindima</u> , 488 F.3d 81 (2d Cir 2007).....	43
<u>United States v. Simmons</u> , 343 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<u>United States v. Sofsky</u> , 287 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2002).....	28
<u>United States v. Stern</u> , 590 F.Supp.2d 945 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	48,57
<u>United States v. Tate</u> , 516 F.3d 459 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	40
<u>United States v. Taylor</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 446618 (S.D. N.Y. June 2, 2008).....	23,29,31,57
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<u>State v. Junco</u> , 16 Misc.2d 327 (Washington County Supreme Court 2007).....	48
<u>State v. Kenneth Thompson</u> , (Kings County Supreme Court) New York Law Journal, p. 27, col. 1 (July 10, 2009).....	48
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2252A (a)(2)(A).....	1,3,4,23,29, 54
18 U.S.C. §§ 2252A (b)(1).....	1,3,54
18 U.S.C. § 2256(8)(A).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3553 (a).....	5,19,42,43, 49,53,54,56, 57
18 U.S.C. 3553 (a) (2) (D).....	53
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
Protect Act, Pub. L. 108-21, Title V. § 519 (April 30, 2003), 117 Stat. 650	37,39
<u>State Statutes</u>	
N.Y.P.L. §§ 110/263.05.....	4
N.Y.P.L. § 263.16.....	4
N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law §§ 10.01-10.11.....	48
<u>United States Sentencing Guidelines</u>	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	30
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3 (a) (1) (A).....	30
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3 (a) (2).....	30
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3, Application Note 9 (B).....	30
U.S.S.G. § 2.2.....	2,9,10,22, 26,29,36,53, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2, Application Note 4 (B)(ii).....	29
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2 (b) (2).....	10,11,54
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2 (b) (3) (E).....	10,11,12, 13,15,23,31, 55
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2 (b) (4).....	10,13,23,31, 55
U.S.S.G § 2G2.2 (b) (6).....	10,55
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2(b) (7).....	3,10,23,24, 29,30,31,32, 33,35,38,39, 55
U.S.S.G. § 2G.4.....	36
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 (a).....	7,10
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 (b)	7,11
U.S.S.G. § 5D1.3 (7) (A).....	47
U.S.S.G. § 5D1.3 (7) (B).....	47
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1 (a).....	22,27,55
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3.....	1,3
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.10.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.13.....	13
U.S.S.G. App. C. Amend 649 (April 30, 2003).....	35
U.S.S.G. App. C. Amendment 664 (November 1, 2004).....	55
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
49 Cong. Rec. S5113.....	37
49 Cong. Rec. S5120.....	37
49 Cong. Rec. S5121.....	37
2003 Year-End Report of the Federal Judiciary (available at http://www.supremecourtus.gov/ publicinfo/year-end/year-end-reports.html).....	37
<u>Resource Guide to the Federal Bureau of Prisons (2008)</u>	52
<u>Skye Phillips, Protect Downward Departures: Congress and the Executive’s Intrusion Into Judicial Independence,</u> ____ 12 J.L. & Pol’y 947 (2004).....	24,35,36,53
<u>Troy Stabenow, Deconstructing the Myth of Careful Study: A Primer on the Flawed Progression of the Child Pornography Guidelines</u> (available at http://mow.fd.org/3%20July%202008%20Edit.pdf).....	36,56
